

No. 22-5037

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN TODD BOOKER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

LINDA McDERMOTT
Counsel of Record
Office of the Federal Public Defender
Northern District of Florida
Capital Habeas Unit
227 N. Bronough St., Suite 4200
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 942-8818
linda_mcdermott@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. Respondent inaccurately asserts that state law precludes relief 1

 A. Under state law, Mr. Booker’s claim is not untimely 1

 B. Even if Mr. Booker’s claim is untimely under state law, this Court should nonetheless grant certiorari because the state law is not an adequate and independent state ground..... 3

 II. Retroactivity does not present a bar to certiorari and relief because holding that *Brady* does not require defense diligence does not create new law 5

 III. Agent Neil’s notes are material..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964)	4
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	7
<i>Bogle v. State</i> , 288 So. 3d 1065 (Fla. 2019).....	9
<i>Booker v. State</i> , 336 So. 3d 1177 (Fla. 2022).....	4
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	1, 6, 7
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016)	3
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	3
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982)	4
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005).....	4
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 44 So. 3d 51 (Fla. 2010).....	5
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs, L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	4
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	8
<i>State v. Mills</i> , 788 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 2001)	5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	8
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	7, 8
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	7
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	7
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995).....	8
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	8
<i>Wyatt v. State</i> , 71 So. 3d 86 (Fla. 2011)	3, 5

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851 1
